[Regd. No. TN/CCN/467/2012-14.

[R. Dis. No. 197/2009. [Price: Rs. 1.60 Paise.



TAMIL NADU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 37]

CHENNAI, WEDNESDAY, SEPTEMBER 24, 2014 Purattasi 8, Jaya, Thiruvalluvar Aandu – 2045

Part VI—Section 1

Notifications of interest to the General Public issued by Heads of Departments, Etc.

NOTIFICATIONS BY HEADS OF DEPARTMENTS, ETC.

CONTENTS

GENERAL NOTIFICATIONS	Pages.
Confirmation of Variation to:	
Approved Karanthai Detailed Development Plan, Part-X and Part-VII of	
Thanjavur Local Planning Area	342
Approved Master Plan for the Gummidipoondi Local Planning Area	343
JUDICIAL NOTIFICATIONS	
Criminal Procedure Code—Conferment of Powers	343-344

NOTIFICATIONS BY HEADS OF DEPARTMENTS, ETC.

GENERAL NOTIFICATIONS

Confirmation of Variation to the Approved Karanthai Detailed Development Plan Part-X of Thanjavur Local Planning Area.

(Roc. No. 2009/2005/DP3)

No. VI(1)/293/2014.

In exercise of the powers conferred under Section 33(2) of Town and Country Planning Act, 1971. The Commissioner of Town and Country Planning, Chennai proceeding Roc.No. 2009/2005/DP3, dated 27-08-2014 hereby confirmes the following variation to the Approved Karanthai Detailed Development Plan Part-X of Thanjavur Local Planning Area, approved by the Director of Town and Country Planning in proceeding Roc.No. 24254/1981/D2, dated 18-07-1983 and the fact of this approval in Form No. 12, Published in *Tamil Nadu Government Gazette* (No. 38), Part VI—Section-1 page No. 498, dated 28-09-1983 in publication No. VI(1)874/1983 and the said draft notification published in *Tamil Nadu Government Gazette* (No. 2), Part VI—Section 1, Page No. 7, dated 08-01-2014 in Publication No. VI(1)/11/2014.

2. Since no objections and suggestions have been received on this draft notification within the stipulated time, the same are hereby confirmed and ordered as below:

CONFIRMATION OF VARIATION

- 1. The entire Karanthai Detailed Development Plan Part-X of Thanjavur Local Planning Area, approved by the Director of Town and Country Planning proceedings in Roc.No. 24254/81/D2, dated, 18-07-1983 is varied by Karanthai Detailed Development Plan, Part-X of Thanjavur Local Planning Area.
 - 2. The plan thus varied is numbered as Map No. 5, DDP(V)/DTCP No. 25/2013.
- 3. The Detailed Development Plan clauses and schedules annexed with this plan are made enforceable from the date of publication of this notification in *Tamil Nadu Government Gazette*.

Confirmation of Variation to the Approved Karanthai Detailed Development Plan, Part-VII of Thanjavur Local Planning Area.

(Roc. No. 29052/2005/DP3)

No. VI(1)/294/2014.

In exercise of the powers conferred under Section 33(2) of Town and Country Planning Act, 1971. The Commissioner of Town and Country Planning, Chennai proceeding Roc. No. 29052/2005/DP3 dated 27-08-2014 hereby confirmes the following variation to the Approved Karanthai Detailed Development Plan Part-VII of Thanjavur Local Planning Area, approved by the Director of Town and Country Planning in proceeding Roc. No. 28925/1977/D1, dated 11-04-1979 and the fact of this approval in Form No. 12, Published in *Tamil Nadu Government Gazette* Part VI—Section 1 page No. 531, dated 05-09-1979 in publication No. VI(1)929/1979 and the said draft notification was published in *Tamil Nadu Government Gazette* (No. 18), Part VI—Section 1, Page No. 150, dated 08-05-2013 in Publication No. VI(1)/216/2013.

2. Since no objections and suggestions have been received on this draft notification within the stipulated time, the same are hereby confirmed and ordered as below:—

CONFIRMATION OF VARIATION

- 1. The entire Karanthai Detailed Development Plan, Part-VII of Thanjavur Local Planning Area, approved by the Director of Town and Country Planning in proceedings Roc. No. 28925/1977/D1, dated 11-04-1979 is varied by Karanthai Detailed Development Plan, Part-VII of Thanjavur Local Planning Area.
 - 2. The plan thus varied is numbered as Map No. 5, DDP(V)/DTCP No. 9/2013.
- 3. The Detailed Development Plan clauses and schedules annexed with this plan are made enforceable from the date of publication of this notification in *Tamil Nadu Government Gazette*.

Chennai-600 002, 27th August 2014.

R. VENKATESAN,
Commissioner of Town and Country Planning.

Variation to the Approved Master Plan for the Gummidipoondi Local Planning Area

(Roc. No. 160/2013/GLPA.)

No. VI(1)/295/2014.

In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (4) of Section 32 of the Tamil Nadu Town and Country Planning Act, 1971 (Tamil Nadu Act 35 of 1972), Government in the order G.O. (2D) No. 88, Housing and Urban Development UD 4(1) Department, dated 28-08-2014 has permitted to change of land use of a survey numbers making the following variation to the Master Plan for the Gummidipoondi Local Planning Area, approved under the said Act and published in the Housing and Urban Development Department Notification No. II(2)/HOU/610/2000 dated 7-6-2000, at page No. 295 of Part II—Section 2 of the *Tamil Nadu Government Gazette*, dated 7th June 2000.

VARIATIONS

In the said Master Plan, in the "LAND USE SCHEDULE" of Serial No.5 VILLAGE NUMBER: 192. Getnamallee under the heading:—

VI. AGRICULTURAL USE ZONE: Survey Numbers, instead of the expression "118 to 120" the expression "118, 119" shall be substituted.

and under the heading III INDUSTRIAL USE ZONE: III (b) GENERAL INDUSTRIAL USE ZONE: Survey Numbers the expression "120/1, 2, 3" shall be added before the expression" 337 to 341 ".

Chengalpattu, 17th September 2014. V.M. RAJENDRAN
Member Secretary (in-charge)
Gummidipoondi Local Planning Authority.

JUDICIAL NOTIFICATIONS

Conferment of Powers

(Roc. No. 10826/2014-B6.)

No. VI(1)/296/2014.

No. 139/2014.—In exercise of the powers conferred under Section 13 of Criminal Procedure Code, 1973 (Central Act 2 of 1974), the High Court hereby appoints the following 8 Deputy Tahsildars in Salem District, to undergo Magisterial Training for a period of 120 days from the date of assumption of charge and confers upon them the ordinary powers conferrable under this Code on a Judicial Magistrate to try such cases which were earlier triable and dealt with by an erstwhile Judicial Second Class Magistrate.

SI.No. (1)	Name. (2)	Designation. (3)	Districts. (4)	Days. (5)
	Thiruvalargal/Thirumathi/Selvi—			
1	K. Arulkumar	Deputy Tahsildar	Salem	120 days
2	K.R. Balaji	Do.	Do.	Do.
3	R. Venkateswaran	Do.	Do.	Do.
4	C. Chinnathambi	Do.	Do.	Do.
5	P. Rameshkumar	Do.	Do.	Do.
6	K. Maheswari	Do.	Do.	Do.
7	V. Vallidevi	Do.	Do.	Do.
8	Vasanthi	Do.	Do.	Do.

High Court, Madras, 4th September 2014.

P. KALAIYARASAN, Registrar-General. (Roc. No. 11309/2014-B6.)

No. VI(1)/297/2014.

No. 150/2014.—In exercise of the powers conferred under Section 13 of Criminal Procedure Code, 1973 (Central Act 2 of 1974), the High Court hereby appoints the following 8 Deputy Tahsildars in Thanjavur District, to undergo Magisterial Training for a period of **120** days from the date of assumption of charge and confers upon them the ordinary powers conferrable under this Code on a Judicial Magistrate to try such cases which were earlier triable and dealt with by an erstwhile Judicial Second Class Magistrate.

SI.No. (1)	Name. (2)	Designation. (3)	Districts. (4)	Days. (5)
	Thiruvalargal/Thirumathi/Selvi—			
1	D. Kannan	Deputy Tahsildar	Thanjavur	120 days
2	N. Ramachandran	Do.	Do.	Do.
3	G. Santhakumar	Do.	Do.	Do.
4	V. Poongodi	Do.	Do.	Do.
5	R. Anitha	Do.	Do.	Do.
6	M. Malarkuzhali	Do.	Do.	Do.
7	M. Palaniyappa	Do.	Do.	Do.
8	M. Ayyamperumal	Do.	Do.	Do.

High Court, Madras, 10th September 2014.

P. KALAIYARASAN, Registrar-General.